
Fiscal Year 2006 - 2007

Rincon del Diablo

Municipal Water District

Adopted  June 13, 2006



DATE: June 13, 2006 
 
 
TO:  Board of Directors 
 
 
FROM: Annette Hubbell, General Manager 
 
 
  ____________________________ 
 
 
SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2006-2007 Budget 
_______________________________________________ 
 
The information contained in the proposed 2006-2007 Budget reflects the 
continued dedication of the Board and staff to the management of its core mission: 
 

The delivery of quality water to meet present and future needs in an 
environmentally and economically responsible manner, maintain 
infrastructure integrity, foster conservation, and maintain excellence in 
service as stewards of a natural resource for the public trust. 

 
This Budget also reflects the District’s commitment to continuing efforts to 
improve and enhance operational, administrative and capital project-related 
policies, procedures, and processes. 
 
I would like to thank the Board of Directors and staff for the time, effort, and 
contributions they have made in formulating the District’s 2006-2007 Budget. 

 



HIGHLIGHTS OF PROPOSED 2006-2007 BUDGET 
 
ü Total Budget:  $13,627,315  (Composed of $3.3M in Capital Projects, $10.1M in Water 

Operations Expenses, and $.27M for Recycled Water Expenses) 
 
ü Revenue: 

… Restoration of Property Taxes  

… Rate adjustments:  
q Proposed 6.9% increase in Water Commodity Rate: 

o Tier 1   $2.43 to $2.60 
o Tier 2   $2.74 to $2.93 
o Monthly System Operations and Multiple Unit Charges 

q Lower the Tier 1 threshold from 46 to 40 units 
q Proposed 6.9% increase in the Recycled Water rate ($1.82 to $1.95) 
q No change to the Frugal User’s Discount 
q No change to the Agricultural Rebate Credit ($.45 per unit) 
q No change in connection fees or pumping charges at this time 
q No change in fire meter System Operations Charges pending study 
q Increase Infrastructure Access Charge from $1.48 to $1.56 effective 01/01/07 

 
ü Expenses: 

… Components of the 6.9% rate increase are: 
q Rincon costs          3.25% 

o Reservoir maintenance program 
o Liability/Property Insurance premiums 
o Regulatory Compliance 
o Materials and supply cost escalation 

q Imported water from San Diego County Water Authority    3.65% 
     (SDCWA) and Metropolitan Water District (MWD) 
q Allocation of $2.60 rate based on 2006-2007 Budget estimates 

o SDCWA/MWD portion - $1.89 (73%) 
o District portion - $0.71 (27%) 

 
ü Recycled Water: 

… SDG&E anticipated to receive contract amount of 3,600 acre-feet 

… Sales for other customers budgeted 200 acre-feet 

… Maximum credit subsidy approved by SDCWA increased from 539 to 4,426 acre-feet 

 
ü Capital Improvement Projects: 

… Capital Improvements scheduled for fiscal year 2006-2007 total $3,230,000 
§ Vista & Ash Waterline Replacement         $220,000 
§ Outside Agency Mandated Waterline Relocations          $250,000 
§ R-7 Reservoir Site Evaluation            $35,000 
§ Vulnerability Assessment Recommendations          $30,000 
§ Waterline Replacement Design Projects         $105,000 
§ Initial Distribution System Evaluations           $90,000 
§ Facilities Master Plan (possible phasing)      $2,500,000 

 
ü Debt Service Ratio:  1.32% (Water Operations Only) 



Rincon del Diablo Municipal Water District
Fiscal Year 2006 - 2007

BUDGET
Table of Contents

1.   Budget Narrative 1
        Statistics

Projected Revenues 13
Projected Expenses 14
Revenue Trends 15
Expense Trends 16
Water Rates 17
Water Purchases 18
Meters In Ground 19
Revenue Debt Coverage 20
Financial Statistics 21
Expense Coverage Calculations 22

2.   Water District
        Budget Summary 23
        Revenue 24
        Expense Schedules

Water Purchases 26
Transmission and Distribution 26
Engineering 29
Administrative 30
Capital Outlay 34
Debt Service 35

        Supplemental Schedules
Salaries and Benefits Summary 36
Pumping 37
Transportation and Equipment 39

3.   Recycled Water Fund 40

4.   Capital Improvement Projects 42

5.   Appropriated Fund Balances 43

6.   Fire District 44

7.   Authorized Position Listing 47
      and Salary Ranges

8.   Glossary of Budget-Related Items 49

9.   Resolution Adopting Budget 52

Narrative

Water District

Recycled Water
Fund

Capital
Improvement

Projects

Appropriated
Fund Balances

Fire District

Authorized Position
Listing and

Salary Ranges
Glossary of Related

Budget Terms
and Resolution

Adopting Budget

SECTION PAGE NO.



SECTION I

BUDGET NARRATIVE



Page 1 

RINCON DEL DIABLO MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007 
 

BUDGET NARRATIVE 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The 2006-2007 Budget is a result of policy direction provided by the Board of Directors 
(Board).  Staff believes that the financial framework outlined below will allow the 
District to continue its high level of reliable service at fair and equitable rates. 
 
The Budget narrative has been divided into two parts – Reporting Modifications and 
Detailed Budget Information.  Reporting Modifications outlines various improvements 
made to the reporting format of the Budget.  The Detailed Budget Information provides 
a written narrative of revenues and expenditures. 
 
The Statistics section is intended to further clarify the narrative by displaying trends 
related to funding sources and uses. 
 
A Glossary of Budget Terms is located in Section 8. 
 
 
SECTION I - REPORTING MODIFICATIONS 
 
Reporting modifications are implemented to provide greater detail and supportive 
documentation for assumptions incorporated in the development of the Budget and 
accompanying schedules. 
 
This year, a new section has been added to the narrative entitled “Legislative 
Impacts.”  This section provides a discussion of legislative bills being considered that 
could affect the District’s budgeted revenues and/or expenses.  Discussion includes an 
explanation and status of the bill, how it could affect the District, and the Board’s 
position. 
 
 
SECTION II – DETAILED BUDGET INFORMATION 
 
RATES, FEES, and CHARGES 
 
Accurate analysis requires data from the Rate and Asset Replacement Models; the 
Appropriated Fund Balances Study; current and historic revenue and expenditure 
data; future projections for infrastructure replacement costs; and, water purchases and 
sales. 



Page 2 

Last year, as part of its Budget deliberations for 2005-2006, the Board approved a 
preliminary 7.0% rate increase for 2006-2007 to cover additional costs anticipated for 
water purchases, operational programs, administrative activities, and capital projects; 
however, this preliminary increase was contingent upon results generated by 2005-
2006 activities. 
 
Revenue from property taxes and interest earnings are anticipated to increase 
substantially during the next fiscal year.  However, expenses are expected to rise 
substantially, primarily due to increases in wholesale water, system maintenance and 
operational costs, and property/liability insurance premiums.  Even with the receipt of 
reinstated property taxes and additional interest revenue, extensive rate modeling 
shows that an increase is necessary to fund costs and to maintain required debt 
coverage ratios. 
 
After reviewing various rate scenarios that included fixed and variable costs 
implemented by San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) and Metropolitan Water 
District of Southern California (MWD), and District operational expense requirements, 
the Board directed staff to incorporate the following rate modifications in the 2006-
2007 Budget effective July 1, 2006, pending notification and input from the public, with 
action to be taken at its June 13, 2006 meeting: 

q 6.9% increase in the Tier 1 Water Commodity Rate 
q 6.9% increase in the Tier 2 Water Commodity Rate 
q 6.9% increase in System Operations and Multiple Unit Charges 
q Lower the Tier 1 water use threshold from 46 to 40 units 
q No change to the Frugal User’s Discount 
q No change to the Agricultural Rebate Credit ($.45 per unit) 
q 6.9% increase in the Recycled Water rate  

 
Some rate modifications may require further adjustment depending upon increases 
from SDCWA, and the incursion of additional expenses throughout the year.  
Requests for additional rate adjustments are brought to the Board for review and 
consideration when necessary. 
 
 
RESTRICTED AND UNRESTRICTED APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCES 
 
The District has a Restricted and Unrestricted Appropriated Fund Balance Policy 
(reserves) that details the purpose, target balance, funding methodology, approved 
use of funds, and contribution sources.  The Board, as the authority for determining 
appropriated fund balance priorities, has placed minimum and maximum funding 
levels to maintain operational, administrative, and infrastructure project functions. 
 
This Budget’s Restricted and Unrestricted Appropriated Fund Balance Schedule 
incorporates Board approved categories and projected balances for 2006-2007. 
 
 



Page 3 

WATER PURCHASES 
 
Budgeted SDCWA water purchases are generally based on a five-year rolling average 
(2001-2005).  However, record setting rainfall in 2004-2005, would skew calculated 
averages.  Therefore, water purchases for 2006-2007 are budgeted at the same level 
as the previous year, or approximately 8,750 acre-feet.  Actual purchases will be 
affected by weather, customer-use patterns, and offsets from the anticipated 
distribution of recycled water. 
 
The unbundled billing structure of SDCWA and MWD includes variable rate charges 
(Supply and Transportation), as well as fixed costs (MWD’s Capacity Reservation and 
Readiness-to-Serve charges, and SDCWA’s Customer Service, Emergency Storage, 
and Infrastructure Access charges).  In addition, effective January 1, 2005, SDCWA 
implemented a blended supply charge to incorporate costs relating to the transfer of 
water from Imperial Irrigation District (IID). 
 
Components of the District’s water purchase expenses are outlined below and defined 
in the Glossary of Budget Terms located in Section 8. 
 

Variable Charges 
SDCWA – Blended Supply charges include MWD supply and IID transfer 
water costs.   
 

MWD - Supply charges (including the treatment surcharge) are currently 
$453 per acre-foot.  MWD has approved an increase of $25 (5.6%) per 
acre-foot to $478 per acre-foot, effective January 1, 2007.  

 
In addition to MWD Supply charges, SDCWA Blended Supply cost is 
increasing from $32 to $34 (less than 1%) per acre-foot. 

 
SDCWA - Transportation charges will remain $60 per acre-foot for calendar 
years 2006 and 2007. 

 
 
Fixed Charges 

SDCWA - Customer Service charges are based on a three-year rolling 
average of total water purchases and are $192,876 for calendar year 2006.  
Beginning January 1, 2007 these charges are budgeted to increase by less 
than 1%, to $194,622. 
 
SDCWA - Emergency Storage charges are based on a three-year rolling 
average and are currently set at $247,644 for calendar year 2006. These 
charges are budgeted to increase to $252,343, or approximately 1.9% for 
calendar year 2007. 
 



Page 4 

SDCWA - Infrastructure Access Charges (IAC) are a direct pass-through 
of the funds collected through water sales for active potable water meters in 
the District’s system.  Current charges are $1.48 per Equivalent Meter Unit 
(EMU) for the remainder of calendar year 2006, and are proposed to 
increase by approximately 5.4% to $1.56 per EMU for calendar 2007.   
 
MWD - Readiness-to-Serve (RTS) charges are currently $26,220 for fiscal 
year 2005-2006.  Charges for fiscal year 2006-2007 are budgeted to 
increase to $27,115 or 3.4%, and are based on a 10-year rolling average of 
water purchases.  
 
MWD - Capacity Reservation charges are based on averaged three-year 
flow data with costs for calendar year 2007 set at $132,016, in comparison to 
$131,100 for calendar year 2006.   

 
Other 

MWD - Agricultural Credits remain at $114 per acre-foot or $0.35 per unit 
(pass-through).  SDCWA agricultural credits total $32 per acre-foot or $0.10 
per unit (pass-through) for a total credit of $0.45 per acre-foot. 

 
 
WATER SALES 
 
Normally District water sales projections are based on a five-year rolling average.  
However, due to record setting rainfall in 2004-2005, the calculated averages would be 
lower than actually anticipated.  Therefore, water sales, as for water purchases, will be 
budgeted at the same level as the previous year’s Budget, or approximately 8,300 
acre-feet.   
 
Previous budgeted water sales computations have included an increase of 1% 
annually based on historical growth patterns and sales projections; however, due to 
the volatility of the weather occurring during the current fiscal year, staff has budgeted 
this more conservative and prudent sales forecast.   
 
The difference between forecasted water purchases and forecasted water sales is 
attributable to normal water losses that can occur during the year.  “Normal” is 
considered to be anything less than 10% of purchased water. 
 
The overall increase in revenue from water sales is anticipated to rise by 7.0% over 
last year’s budget calculations due to the inclusion of the proposed rate adjustment of 
6.9%.  In addition, charges for SDCWA IAC will increase in January 2007, and are 
based on the number and size of active potable water meters which are collected and 
passed through in total to SDCWA.   
 
As with water purchases, water sales will be affected by weather, customer use, and 
the distribution of recycled water. 



Page 5 

RECYCLED WATER 
 
The Recycled Water project has been online since October 2004, with recycled water 
provided directly from the city of Escondido’s (City) Hale Avenue Resource and 
Recovery Facility.  Since that time, the District has been systematically connecting 
customers whose water services were identified to receive recycled water.  Because of 
delays associated with the County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health’s 
testing schedule, not all recycled water services have been connected.  However, the 
District completed the connection for San Diego Gas & Electric (SDG&E) 500-
megawatt Power Plant, which began testing in November 2005, and went totally on 
line in May of 2006. 
 
Since water sales revenue for the estimated 3,600 acre-feet contractually available for 
SDG&E is passed directly to the City by agreement, the District’s Recycled Water 
Fund water revenue forecasts sales to customers other than SDG&E at 200 acre-feet 
at the rate of $1.95 per 1,000 gallons.  For SDG&E, the agreement provides a monthly 
take-or-pay amount currently set at $6,097.12, which is escalated annually based 
upon a contractual computation.  
 
In addition to the revenue from recycled water sales, the District receives subsidies 
from MWD and SDCWA.  MWD’s subsidy schedule began at $250 per acre-foot for 
fiscal year 2000-2001 (original anticipated water delivery date), decreasing to $15 per 
acre-foot in fiscal year 2010-2011.  For fiscal year 2006-2007, MWD will provide 
funding at a flat rate of $149 per acre-foot of recycled water delivered up to a 
maximum of 648 acre-feet per fiscal year.  The $147 per acre-foot subsidy from 
SDCWA is based on the performance of the Recycled Water Fund, and is intended to 
assist with project viability by providing funding towards offsetting costs incurred.  In 
April 2006, after a yearlong process, the District succeeded in having the eligible 
annual acre-foot maximum allowance for which subsidies could be requested, 
increased from 539 to 4,426 acre-feet per fiscal year.  Funds received will go towards 
reimbursing the General Fund for a portion of the construction costs of the project. 
 
Recycled Water purchases from the City for customers other than SDG&E are 
forecasted to be 225 acre-feet at $507 per acre-foot for a total of  $114,075.  This 
number is preliminary, and may require adjustment depending upon the actual 
increase adopted by the City at the conclusion of their budget process. 
 
 
INTEREST REVENUE 
 
After several years of significant declines, interest income generated from investments 
is expected to increase for fiscal 2006-2007.  Revenues derived from interest are 
directly affected by actions of the Federal Reserve, which in recent months has 
increased the prime interest rate, resulting in a more favorable interest income 
environment. 
 



Page 6 

Currently, the majority of the District’s liquid funds are deposited with the Local Agency 
Investment Fund (LAIF) and the California Asset Management Program (CAMP).  The 
interest rates for each of these pooled funds have been rising steadily over the last 
year, and are expected to continue this trend.  In addition, the District’s portfolio 
contains government-sponsored securities, which mature at various times throughout 
the next three years. 
 
For the coming year, financial analysts are forecasting that the Federal Reserve will 
maintain or slightly increase current interest rates, with prime rate increases 
dependent upon the fluctuating economic environment and inflationary trends.   
 
Due to the significant variables anticipated to affect interest rates during the coming 
year, interest revenue is projected at a conservative rate of 3.75 to 4.00%.  
 
 
PROPERTY TAXES 
 
Chapter 610 of the 2004 California State Statutes required special districts to shift 
$350 million in property tax revenue to schools and community colleges for fiscal years 
2004-2005 and 2005-2006.  In exchange, cities, counties, and special districts 
received constitutional protection for local property tax, sales tax, and vehicle license 
fees revenue beginning in 2006.  For the two fiscal years noted above, the District lost 
$368,501 per year totaling $737,002, which represented 100% of the 2001-2002 tax 
levels. 
 
For fiscal 2006-2007, the District anticipates full restoration of all property tax 
apportionments.  Therefore, the Budget reflects receipt of $400,000 in property tax 
revenue, which is a $325,000 increase from the fiscal 2005-2006 Budget of $75,000. 
 
Property taxes received for the Fire District were not affected by the property tax shift, 
and as always are passed through to the City in accordance with the Cooperative 
Merger Agreement executed in 1989. 
 
 
DEBT SERVICE 
 
Currently, the District has three outstanding long-term debt issues: 
 
o 1998. - A $4,095,000, 18-year Water Revenue Refunding Bonds for water 

improvements.  Principal and interest payments for this obligation are budgeted 
at $342,610 for fiscal 2006-2007.  Variable interest ranges from 3.7% to 4.5%. 

 
o 2003. - A $1.2 million loan from the State Water Resources Control Board at 

2.4% interest, with a 20-year repayment period for the Recycled Water Project.  
Repayment of this loan began during fiscal year 2005-2006.  Principal and 
interest payments are budgeted at $82,657 for fiscal 2006-2007. 



Page 7 

o 2004. - A $2,000,000, 4.5% 20-year loan.  This was a private placement loan to 
fund various capital refurbishment and replacement projects.  Since this loan 
was obtained directly from a financial institution, there were no closing or bond 
issuance costs incurred.   Loan repayment for this obligation began in January 
2005.  Principal and interest payments are budgeted at $152,710 for fiscal year 
2006-2007, and will remain the same throughout its repayment period. 

 
 
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION 
 
Transmission and Distribution expenses are forecasted to increase by 54.8% or 
$665,030 for fiscal year 2006-2007 over fiscal year 2005-2006 levels.  This substantial 
increase is due to the inclusion of costs relating to the reservoir maintenance contract 
in the amount of $553,086.  Additional increases are attributable to the costs of 
maintenance materials, regulatory compliance issues, and concentration on an 
aggressive fire hydrant maintenance program, as well as continuing maintenance of 
mainline and reservoir infrastructure. 
 
In addition, staff will be implementing a valve replacement program designed to isolate 
sections of pipe for ease of maintenance, and to provide the District with the ability to 
redirect water flows when required.   
 
Further increases are related to anticipated revisions to the District’s 12-year meter 
replacement program.  Reliable meter reads are based on a factor of usage, rather 
than a specific time frame, and as a result staff anticipates accelerating the meter 
replacement program schedule, which also includes annual testing and calibration of 
the District’s master meters. 
 
 
PACE PLAN 
 
Fiscal year 2006-2007 will be the fifth year of the Performance, Appraisal, 
Compensation, and Evaluation (PACE) plan approved in August 2001 as a 
replacement for the Pay for Performance Pool Program.  PACE has been used to 
evaluate and compensate employees for meritorious performance throughout the year 
based upon ratings received in three categories – Core Job Responsibilities, Special 
Projects, and Professional Development.  Merit salary adjustments are awarded at the 
rate of 2.5% or 5% depending on individual performance evaluations.  In addition, 
PACE provides for 2.5% of budgeted salaries to be set aside for bonus compensation 
for completion of the Team Pace project, which is determined by the General 
Manager. 
 
For fiscal year 2005-2006, the Team Pace Project consisted of identifying, organizing, 
categorizing, and imaging District records in conjunction with the development of 
recommendations for implementing a standardized records retention schedule for 
Board consideration.  



Page 8 

For fiscal year 2006-2007, merit salary adjustments have been budgeted at 5%, with 
$35,250 set aside for Team Pace awards and salary adjustments for those employees 
who have reached the top of their salary range. 
 
 
PERSONNEL MODIFICATIONS 
 
At this time, staff does not anticipate requesting additional personnel for fiscal 2006-
2007 unless otherwise directed by the Board.  Costs relating to the current 20.5 Board-
authorized positions have been included in the Budget as required. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 
For fiscal 2006-2007, expected employee health benefit cost increases will be slightly 
offset by a reduction of dependent coverage.  While strategies to manage the rising 
cost of health insurance premiums have been put in place by the District’s provider, 
California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS), costs are still expected 
to rise from 10 to 12%.  (For five previous years, increases have been in the range of 8 
to 23%.)  However, because of the decrease in dependent coverage, the District is 
anticipating an overall increase in health benefits of approximately 6%.   
 
Retirement contributions remain a factor in employee benefit costs, and measures 
implemented by CalPERS have resulted in an expected 3% increase in the employer 
contribution rate for fiscal year 2006-2007, down from the 8.6% increase for the 
previous fiscal year.   
 
In fiscal 2004-2005, the Board approved a study that addressed the impacts of 
employee benefit costs.  The results of this study are updated annually, and are 
presented to the Board to assist in establishing a long-term strategy for managing 
employee benefits and associated costs in the future. 
 
 
EDUCATION AND OUTREACH PROGRAMS 
 
For fiscal year 2006-2007, staff will continue to participate in cooperative outreach 
efforts to lessen financial impacts on the District.  A joint Consumer Confidence Report 
with the City will continue, as well as various cooperative community events that have 
been planned. 
 
In the coming year, staff will be implementing programs and activities that support the 
California Urban Water Conservation Council’s Best Management Practices and the 
District’s Urban Water Management Plan: 
 
 



Page 9 

The District will continue to offer conservation incentives (i.e., Ultra Low-Flush 
Toilets, High Efficiency Toilets, High Efficiency Washers, Weather-based 
Irrigation Controllers, and Commercial Industrial Fixtures) through its voucher 
program. 

The District will continue its landscape and agricultural water budget program 
(which has received accolades for its minimal implementation costs from 
SDCWA and its member agencies). 

 
In its effort to assist with the regional goal of conserving 100,000 acre-feet of 
water by 2030, the District will be looking for new innovative means of assisting 
its constituents with additional water savings beyond the existing voucher 
programs. 

 
 
FIRE DISTRICT 
 
Revenues received, less expenses incurred for the Fire District, are passed through to 
the City as required by the 1989 Cooperative Merger Agreement. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE IMPACTS 
 
Each year legislation is introduced that could have a direct impact on the District’s 
resources or the way business is done in general.  Discussed below are bills being 
considered by State lawmakers during the current legislative session year, the Board’s 
position on each, and status as of June 1, 2006.  A position taken by the Board 
requires staff to actively work with the legislature or other parties as applicable.  While 
these bills are all non-urgency and will not affect the current Budget, staff monitors 
legislation closely for planning purposes and/or in anticipation of future expenses, and 
apprises the Board of changes as they occur. 
 
Senate Bill 1317 – Reallocation of Property Tax Revenues – OPPOSE. 
This bill would reallocate property tax revenue from Special Districts to cities to be 
used as incentives to local government to encourage the sitting of public utility facilities 
such as power plants and equipment for energy generation.  The Board took an 
oppose position because this action would reduce the amount of property tax revenue 
received by the District, would likely require rate adjustments to compensate for the 
loss, and is the wrong approach to use tax revenues meant for another purpose to be 
used as an incentive for local land use decision-making.    SB 1317 passed the Senate 
on May 30, 2006, and is currently being held at the desk in the Assembly for further 
review. 
 
Assembly Bill 2951 – Capital Facility Fees – SUPPORT. 
This bill preserves the ability to support the costs of capital improvements needed 
through an equitable system of monthly service rates.  The bill seeks to impede the 
undermining of the District’s authority to impose those rates on other public entities 



Page 10 

such as schools and state agencies.  AB 2951 would preserve the authority of local 
public agency utilities to charge commodity rates that include a capital component to 
pay for the costs of ongoing capital improvements needed to serve all customers. The 
bill is needed in light of recent legal challenges seeking to undermine the authority of 
public utilities to include continuing capital costs in their monthly rates and impose 
those rates on other public entities, particularly public schools and educational 
institutions and state agencies.  If passed, this bill would mitigate the need to raise 
rates and fees for residential customers, including renters, fixed income seniors, and 
nonprofits, as well as commercial and industrial customers should a public agency 
located within the District’s service area be successful in negotiating a lower rate.  AB 
2951 passed the Assembly on May 31,2006, and is awaiting referral to a Senate 
committee.   
 
Assembly Bill 2496  – Low Flush Water Closets – SUPPORT. 
Existing law requires all toilets sold or installed after January 1, 1994 to use no more 
than 1.6 gallons per flush and meet ASME (American Society of Mechanical 
Engineers) standards.  AB 2496 would require all tank type toilets installed in new 
building construction to use no more than 1.6 gallons per flush for solids and 1.1 
gallons per flush for liquids for dual flush toilets after January 1, 2008.  In addition, 
after January 1, 2009, single flush toilets will be required to use no more than 1.3 
gallons per flush; dual flush will use no more than 1.6 gallons and 1.1 gallons, 
respectively.  AB 2496 passed the Senate and is awaiting hearing in the 
Transportation and Housing Committee.  Passage of this bill would require 
adjustments to conservation programs. 
 
Assembly Bill 2710 – Backflow Protection – OPPOSE. 
AB 2710 would require the installation of real time, continual-monitoring sensors on 
backflow protection devices.  Significant on-going annual costs would be required and 
current state regulations related to cross connection are comprehensive and effective, 
covering the requirements of a cross connection program, qualification of personnel, 
acceptable backflow prevention devices, annual testing of devices, documentation and 
requirements for sites that require backflow prevention.  AB 2710 is currently being 
held in suspension in Assembly Appropriations. 
 
Assembly Bill 2943 – Water Charges: Residential Fire Sprinkler Systems – OPPOSE. 
The Board took an oppose position because this bill would prevent the District from 
charging a monthly fee on residential fire service meters.   Fire service meters are not 
treated differently from potable or recycled water meters in that they must be read, 
maintained, and billed.  To be prohibited from assessing a fee on fire service meters 
means the beneficiary does not pay, thereby creating a situation where one class of 
customers subsidizes another.  This bill is currently in Assembly Local Government.  
Staff has been working with firefighter associations and this bill is expected to be put 
on hold for this session. 
 
 
 



Page 11 

CAPITAL OUTLAY  
 
This year’s capital outlay requests have been submitted and evaluated in accordance 
with the District’s anticipated needs for the coming fiscal year.  The proposed capital 
outlay purchases for fiscal year 2006-2007 total $93,550 as outlined below. 
 
Computers (3)                      $ 4,000 
Three computers are scheduled for purchase this year to accommodate additional 
users in the Operations Department.  This need results from staff efforts to 
streamline and automate many of the previously manual tasks that were performed 
in the past. The addition of these computers is expected to provide a more efficient 
and interactive environment for all departments.   
 
Storage Area Network                   $11,000 
A growing number of electronic records generated from process automation and 
records imaging has created a need for a storage area network (SAN) that will 
provide a hierarchical storage system allowing varied levels of archiving priorities to 
be set for easy retrieval while integrating with offsite backup facilities.    
 
Portable Booster Pump Unit/Accessories           $52,600 
The addition of a portable booster pump will enable operations staff to set up 
temporary pumping at remote locations.  The unit will be used if gravity fed supply 
has become interrupted as a result of an emergency or scheduled shutdowns.  The 
unit has three electric variable frequency drive pumps, a programmable logic 
controller, and various pipe connectors.  Because this unit is electric, it is powered 
by a portable generator or at an existing pump station where power is available. 
 
Pipe Squeeze Tool                    $2,750 
A pipe squeeze tool is extremely valuable for temporarily isolating water service 
lines while permanent repairs are being made.  This is the second tool of its type, 
and will be added to the District’s equipment inventory. 
 
Reservoir Chart Recorders (Six)               $8,000 
Six reservoir chart recorders are in need of replacement.  The recorders are used 
for permanently recording reservoir levels, work in unison with the District’s SCADA 
system, and are vital for calibration and field verification.  The existing recorders 
have become obsolete, unreliable, and parts for repair are difficult to obtain.  New 
recorders will help ensure accurate storage levels and minimize unnecessary repair 
costs. 
 
Portable Welder                    $3,200 
The District currently owns a truck-mounted, miller portable welder.  The addition of 
this smaller machine will enable crews to work at separate locations without having 
to call for the vehicle equipped with the welding machine.  This smaller unit will only 
be used for projects that do not require heavy duty welding. 
 



Page 12 

Generator                      $2,000 
This generator replaces one that was stolen.  The generator is frequently required 
for the operation of small electric hand tools, the pipe freeze unit, and emergency 
lighting. 
 
Environmental Vehicle Modifications (1)           $10,000 
Over the next three years, the District must modify its three diesel fueled-vehicles 
in order to comply with Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations.  
Municipalities and utilities were previously exempt from these regulations which 
were enacted to reduce particulate emissions and improve air quality.  However, 
new regulations require a three-year phase in of all vehicles, with compliance 
estimated at $10,000 per vehicle. 
 
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 
 
The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) for fiscal year 2006-2007 consists of 
various construction, rehabilitation, and replacement projects.  District capital 
improvements are typically scheduled and prioritized on the basis of water quality 
concerns, growth, regulatory requirements, component reliability, system benefit, 
and financial priority.  Estimated project costs are determined by using the latest 
price indexes and/or actual quotes, material availability, equipment, and current 
labor rates. 
 
The total cost for this year’s CIP is estimated at $3,230,000.  Upon approval of the 
Budget, funding will be made available for each project; however, in compliance 
with the District’s Administrative Code, projects over $15,000 are brought back 
before the Board for consideration and approval prior to award. 
 
Vista & Ash Water Line Replacement            $220,000 
The County is widening the intersection of Vista Avenue and Ash Street to improve 
traffic flow and increase safety for the neighborhood school children.  This project 
provides the District with an opportunity to remove obsolete equipment, improve the 
flow of water and add valuable emergency features. The District currently preserves 
a 24-inch transmission main with various subterranean, flow-measuring, isolating, 
and unused bypass equipment attached.  The equipment is of little value, is difficult 
to service, and acts as a hydraulic bottleneck, thereby reducing flow characteristics 
by 40%. 
 
The project will include replacing 180 linear feet of 24-inch ductile iron pipe.  The 
new pipe section will incorporate two separate 8-inch laterals to be used as 
emergency connections for a large portable pump and three new isolation valves 
that can be manipulated when system changes are necessary.  Additional 
equipment may be added pending design recommendations. 
 
 



Page 13 

R-7 Reservoir Plans & Specifications           $35,000 
Carried over from last year’s Budget, the purpose of this project is to select a 
design engineer and develop a full set of plans and specifications for a six million 
gallon reservoir.  Property for the reservoir was purchased in the early 1980’s and 
is currently leased to a local avocado grower.  The preparation of an updated water 
Master Plan and the signal of increased growth has triggered the need to review 
and plan for the reservoir’s construction.  The project specifications will consider 
environmental and visual impacts, construction methods, available materials, future 
operations, and maintenance costs.   
 
Administrative Facilities Master Plan           $2,500,000 
This project includes the design and implementation of the Facilities Master Plan. 
Staff is in the process of developing and planning the criteria for this project which 
is intended to provide customers with safer ingress and egress to the District’s 
offices, as well as the incorporation of expansion requirements and security 
aspects designed to provide a safe and adequately-sized working environment for 
employees. 
 
Outside Agency Mandated Waterline Relocations          $250,000 
Throughout any given year, the District may be required to relocate water lines due 
to a street widening project being constructed by another government agency 
(county, city, etc.).  Although the actual amount to perform these relocations varies 
significantly, staff believes it prudent to set aside funds each year. 
 
Vulnerability Assessment Recommendations         $30,000 
As specified in the Vulnerability Assessment, suggested improvements as 
identified in the report will be made according to identified priorities.   
 
Sunset Hills Water line Replacement Design             $30,000 
This project is needed to replace approximately 1,025 linear feet of 6-inch cement 
lined and cement coated steel waterline (CMCL).  This waterline is 45 years old, 
and has recently been plagued by several leaks.  A pipeline made from this 
material typically has a life expectancy of 50 to 75 years.  However, the rash of 
recent failures experienced within close proximity to each other signals a need to 
move this project forward sooner than indicated in the Asset Refurbishment 
Schedule. 
 
Felicita Water Line Replacement Design         $35,000 
This project is needed to replace approximately 2,744 linear feet of 8-inch cement 
lined and cement coated steel waterline (CMCL).  This waterline is over 45 years 
old, and has been plagued by several leaks during the past few years.  While 
repairing the most recent leak, it was discovered that this pipeline displayed similar 
characteristics as others of similar vintage. The design of this replacement project 
will examine various alternatives and provide a series of recommendations about 
materials or methods that may be more suitable for this location. 
 



Page 14 

Via Rancho Parkway Water Line Replacement Design     $40,000 
This project is needed to replace approximately 3,972 linear feet of 8-inch cement 
lined and cement coated steel waterline (CMCL).  This is the third of a series of 
waterlines that are over 45 years old which has been plagued by several failures. 
Like the two waterlines previously discussed, this pipeline is made from material 
that typically has a life expectancy of 50 to 75 years.  Unlike the other lines of 
similar age however, this pipeline is subjected to increased vibrations and heavy 
loading created by vehicular traffic. 
 
Initial Distribution System Evaluation (IDSE) ID 1       $65,000 
This project is needed to comply with the new Stage 2 Disinfection Byproducts 
Rule (Rule) that was finalized by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
in December 2005.  The Rule requires combined distribution systems, such as 
Rincon’s ID A and ID 1, to be evaluated in order to identify compliance monitoring 
locations with the highest potential for the formation of total trihalomethanes and 
five haloacetic acids.  The first step in this project is to perform a system specific 
study that will determine the new monitoring locations and the frequency in which 
the samples will be collected (preplan).  The results from the preplan will then be 
submitted to the Department of Health Services for approval to conduct the actual 
evaluation.   
 
Initial Distribution System Evaluation ID A         $25,000 
This project is needed to comply with the new Stage 2 Disinfection Byproducts 
Rule (Rule) discussed above.   
 



Statistics










